

No. 20-1354

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

—◆—
TILLMAN L. LAY
JEFFREY M. BAYNE
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 879-4000
Tim.Lay@spiegelmc.com
*Counsel for City and County
of San Francisco, et al.*

JOSEPH VAN EATON
Counsel of Record
CHERYL A. LEANZA
GAIL A. KARISH
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
1800 K Street, NW
Suite 725
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 785-0600
Joseph.VanEaton@bbklaw.com
*Counsel for City of
Portland, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Ninth Circuit’s affirmance of the FCC’s new “effective prohibition” standard lacks any limiting principle, in conflict with other circuits and at odds with this Court’s precedent.....	2
A. The Ninth Circuit affirmance created a circuit conflict.....	2
B. The decision below excised the required limiting standard from the statute	4
C. Overruling other circuits’ plain language precedent raises significant issues under <i>Brand X</i>	6
II. Whether Sections 253 and 332(c)(7) grant the FCC authority to establish a nationwide rate regulation scheme and compel access to municipal property warrants review.....	7
A. Congress did not authorize the FCC to regulate rates for access to municipal property	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of 253(c) creates circuit splits	10
C. The decision below raises important questions about a federal agency’s authority to redefine state and local governments’ proprietary interests in order to preempt them	11
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	4
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 252 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>City of St. Louis v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 149 U.S. 465 (1893).....	12, 13
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	12
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	7
<i>Level 3 Commc’ns, L.L.C. v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 935 (2009)	5
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	2, 6, 7
<i>Omnipoint Commc’ns v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 738 F.3d 192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiro- practic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	6
<i>Second Generation Props., L.P. v. Town of Pel- ham</i> , 313 F.3d 620 (1st Cir. 2002).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Willoth</i> , 176 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>TCG Detroit v. City of Dearborn</i> , 206 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012)	6
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	14
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. §2344	7
47 U.S.C. §253	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. §332(c)(7).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cal. Payphone Ass’n</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 14,191 (1997)	2, 3, 5
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, 2019 WL 670068 (No. 17-1705).....	7

No. 20-1354
